Actuarial gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income arising from:

Consolidated and separate

financial statements

2019 2018

(in thousand Baht)

Financial assumptions (8,150) (63)

Experience adjustment (278) (112)

Total (8,428) (175)

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted

averages).

Consolidated and separate

financial statements

2019 2018

(%)

Discount rate 2.54 - 2.96 3.05

Future salary growth 9.00 8.28

Staff turnover rate 3.00 - 7.00 3.00 - 7.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

Birla Carbon (Thailand) Public Company Limited
(Formerly “Thai Carbon Black Public Company Limited”) and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

64

Consolidated and separate

financial statements

(in thousand Baht)

At 31 March 2019 Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (10,365) 11,738

Future salary growth (1% movement) 10,808 (9,788)

At 31 March 2018 Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (7,469) 8,465

Future salary growth (1% movement) 8,852 (7,707)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the

plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

17 Share capital

Par value 2019 2018

per share Number Amount Number Amount

(in Baht) (thousand shares / thousand Baht)

Authorised

At 1 April of the preceding year

- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

At 31 March

- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Issued and paid-up

At 1 April of the preceding year

- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

At 31 March

- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Birla Carbon (Thailand) Public Company Limited
(Formerly “Thai Carbon Black Public Company Limited”) and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

65

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription

monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share

premium”). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

18 Reserves

Reserves comprise:

Appropriations of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a public company shall allocate not

[…]

Financial instruments standards on the consolidated and separate financial statements.

(c) TFRS 16 Leases

TFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognizes a right-of-use

asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to

make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value

items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard, i.e. lessors continue to classify leases

as finance or operating leases.

Management is presently considering the potential impact of adopting and initially applying TFRS 16

on the consolidated and separate financial statements.

Birla Carbon (Thailand) Public Company Limited
(Formerly “Thai Carbon Black Public Company Limited”) and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

81

29 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2018 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation

in the 2019 financial statements as follows:

2018

Before

reclassification Reclassification

After

reclassification

(in thousand Baht)

Consolidated statements of financial position
Other receivables 13,538 47,501 61,039
Other current assets 47,501 (47,501) -

-

Separate statements of financial position
Other receivables 13,538 47,371 60,909
Other current assets 47,371 (47,371) -

-

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is

more appropriate to the Group’s business.